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Old Business: 

1. Applicant: Reid Petroleum Corp. 

 Location: 3561 Latta Road 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 044.04-1-1 & 044.04-1-12 

 Zoning District: BR (Restricted Business) 

 Request: a) A special use permit to operate a gasoline dispensing station 

in accordance with the regulations established in Section 211-

34. Sec. 211- 17 B (3) (b) [2] 

  b) An area variance for a proposed gasoline dispensing station 

canopy (42.0 feet x 86.0 feet; 3612.0 square feet), instead of 

the 1500.0 square feet maximum permitted. Sec. 211-34 C 

  c) An area variance for a proposed 6.0-foot-high, closed-

construction fence (275± linear feet) to be located in the front 

and corner yard of a corner lot, where fences in front and 

corner yards shall be of open construction and shall not exceed 

four feet in height. Sec. 211-46 L 

 

On a motion by Mr. Wechsler and seconded by Mr. Shea, it was resolved to 

continue the public hearing on this application until the meeting of August 6, 2019 

per the request of the applicant. 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes   

  Mr. Jensen  Absent Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Continued Until 

Meeting of August 6, 2019 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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2. Applicant: Dennis & Leanne Boyatzies 

 Location: 3054 Edgemere Drive 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 026.10-1-10 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

 Request: a) An area variance for a proposed principal structure two-story 

addition (20.6 feet X 22.0 feet) to have a rear setback of 6.0 

feet (measured from the south property line), instead of the 

30.7 feet minimum required.  Section 211-11 D (2), Table I 

b) An area variance for lot coverage of 26.8%, instead of the 

25% permitted.  Section 211-11 D (2), Table I 

 

Mr. Hartwig offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 3054 Edgemere Drive, as 

outlined above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and 

other evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the Proposal, the Town Board determined that the Proposal is subject 

to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State Environmental 

Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR Part 617, 

the “SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the Proposal constitutes 

a Type II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c) (2), (11), (13), (16) 

& (17).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned information, documentation, 

testimony, and findings, SEQRA does not require further action by the Town Board relative 

to the Proposal. 

 

Seconded by Mr. Wechsler and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Absent Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

Mr. Hartwig then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

WHEREAS, with regard to the application of Dennis & Leanne Boyatzies, 3054 

Edgemere Drive, in an R1-E (Single-Family Residential) district; Mr. & Mrs. Boyatzies 

appeared before the Board of Zoning Appeals on May 31, 2019, requesting an area variance 
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for a proposed principal structure, two-story addition (20.6 feet X 22.0 feet) to have a rear 

setback of 6.0 feet (measured from the south property line), instead of the 30.7 feet 

minimum required and an area variance for lot coverage of 26.8%, instead of the 25% 

permitted. 

WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows.  At the previous meeting of May 21, 

2019, there was discussion and some concern about the placement of the garage. As a 

result, the homeowner was going to make in the driveway area the area of the proposed 

garage and this was to allow neighbors to review and determine if the size of the garage 

and placement of the garage would have an adverse effect on them.   

This evening Mr. & Mrs. Boyatzies reappeared before the board and once again they 

mentioned that they have owned the property for about two months and the need for the 

garage is that they do not have a garage presently and they need to store their motor 

vehicles in it.  There is currently a shed where the garage is to be located and the shed will 

be removed to make way for the garage.  They mentioned that the garage will not be used 

for any commercial practices; that the garage finishes will match the existing house; and 

that they are working with FEMA (currently have a LOMA application in) to adhere to their 

requirements. The lot coverage that they are requesting is consistent with the neighborhood 

and as far as the setback that is a result of the placement of the garage and the size of the 

lot.  They did mention that they would allow Town personnel to periodically inspect the 

garage to insure that no commercial activities would be occurring and that they would be 

placing plantings, arborvitaes, along the property line with the property to the south.   

 Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of 

fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law, 

Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of that 

Section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is 

substantial, and having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA, requiring no further 

action by this Board, I move to approve this application, with the following conditions: 

1. That all necessary building permits be obtained. 

2. That local building codes be satisfied.  

3. That FEMA requirements also be satisfied prior to a building 

permit being issued. 

4. That the applicant has agreed to allow Town personnel to 

conduct inspections of the garage. 

5. And also the applicant has agreed to place arborvitaes along 

the property line to the south. 

Seconded by Mr. Wechsler and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Absent Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 
 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Conditions 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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3. Applicant: Robert D. Gorka, II 

 Location: 586 Manitou Beach Road 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 017.03-2-27 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

 Request: a) An area variance for an existing accessory structure (14.0 

feet x 26.0 feet; 364.0 square feet deck), to be located on a 

waterfront yard, where accessory structures, including decks, 

are permitted in rear yards only.  Section 211-11 E (3) 

  b)  An area variance for a proposed accessory structure (8.0 

feet x 15.0 feet; 120.0 square feet shed), to be located on a 

waterfront yard, where accessory structures, including sheds, 

are permitted in rear yards only.  Section 211-11 E (3) 

  c)  An area variance for a proposed accessory structure (7.0 

feet x 7.0 feet; 49.0 square feet hot tub), to be located on a 

waterfront yard, where accessory structures, including hot tubs, 

are permitted in rear yards only.  Section 211-11 E (3) 

 

Ms. Andreano offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 586 Manitou Beach Road, as 

outlined above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and 

other evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the Proposal, the Town Board determined that the Proposal is subject 

to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State Environmental 

Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR Part 617, 

the “SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the Proposal constitutes 

a Type II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c) (2), (11), (13), (16) 

& (17).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned information, documentation, 

testimony, and findings, SEQRA does not require further action by the Town Board relative 

to the Proposal. 

 

Seconded by Mr. Hartwig and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Absent Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 
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Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

Ms. Andreano then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, with regard to the application of Robert Gorka, II, 586 Manitou Beach 

Road, in an R1-E (Single-Family Residential) district, Mr. Gorka appeared before the Board 

of Zoning Appeals, requesting an area variance for an existing accessory structure (14.0 

feet x 26.0 feet; 364.0 square feet deck), to be located on a waterfront yard, where 

accessory structures, including decks, are permitted in rear yards only, an area variance for 

a proposed accessory structure (8.0 feet x 15.0 feet; 120.0 square feet shed), to be located 

on a waterfront yard, where accessory structures, including sheds, are permitted in rear 

yards only and an area variance for a proposed accessory structure (7.0 feet x 7.0 feet; 

49.0 square feet hot tub), to be located on a waterfront yard, where accessory structures, 

including hot tubs, are permitted in rear yards only. 

WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows.  Mr. Gorka has lived at his residence 

for approximately 8 years.  This parcel is located, as staff noted, on Salmon Creek.  It is a 

very long parcel, approximately 976 ft. deep X 100 ft. wide.  Like all other waterfront 

parcels, the front yard is considered to be the water side and the rear yard is considered to 

be on the street facing side.  This house is a single-family dwelling and has an existing 

porch and an existing 25 ft. X 14 ft. deck located technically, in the front yard.  The deck is 

existing and in the future you will be adding a shed and a hot tub.  The old shed would be 

removed before the new one is constructed.  The applicant testified that it would be an 

economic hardship for him to remove the existing deck to bring it into compliance.  I believe 

the request is minimal and will have no impact on the neighborhood or its property.   

 Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of 

fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law, 

Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of that 

Section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is 

substantial, and having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA, requiring no further 

action by this Board, I move to approve this application the condition that all necessary 

permits be obtained. 

 

Seconded by Mr. Hartwig and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Absent Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Condition 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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New Business: 

 

1. Applicant: Stephen N. Costanza 

 Location: 127 Limerick Lane 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 088.03-2-34 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

 Request: a) An area variance for a proposed attached garage (12.0 feet x 

40 feet; 480.0 square feet), to have a north side setback of 1.3 

feet, instead of the 7.0 feet minimum required.  Section 211-11 

D (2) Table 1   

  b)  An area variance for a proposed attached garage (12.0 feet 

x 40 feet; 480.0 square feet), resulting in a total gross floor 

area of 920 square feet in all accessory structures, where 800 

square feet is the maximum gross floor area permitted for lots 

less than 16,000 square feet in area.  Section 211-11 E (1), 

Table I 

 

Ms. Nigro offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 127 Limerick Lane, as outlined 

above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and 

other evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the Proposal, the Town Board determined that the Proposal is subject 

to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State Environmental 

Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR Part 617, 

the “SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the Proposal constitutes 

a Type II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c) (2), (11), (13), (16) 

& (17).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned information, documentation, 

testimony, and findings, SEQRA does not require further action by the Town Board relative 

to the Proposal. 

Seconded by Ms. Andreano and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Absent Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 
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_________________________________________________________________ 

 

Ms. Nigro then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, with regard to the application of Stephen Costanza, 127 Limerick Lane, 

Mr. Costanza appeared before the Board of Zoning Appeals, requesting an area variance for 

a proposed attached garage (12.0 feet x 40 feet; 480.0 square feet), to have a north side 

setback of 1.3 feet, instead of the 7.0 feet minimum required and an area variance for a 

proposed attached garage (12.0 feet x 40 feet; 480.0 square feet), resulting in a total gross 

floor area of 920 square feet in all accessory structures, where 800 square feet is the 

maximum gross floor area permitted for lots less than 16,000 square feet in area.  .   

 

WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows.  This parcel is located at 127 Limerick 

Lane and is approximately 70 ft. wide X 150 ft. deep and lies within an R1-E (Single-Family) 

residential district.  Mr. Costanza states that he has lived at the property for 16 years.  He is 

requesting the expansion of the existing garage for the storage of automobiles and shed 

items.  There is an existing shed located at the back of the property, which will be torn 

down and the lawn items in that shed are to be stored in the proposed garage addition.  Mr. 

Costanza appeared before this board previously, but withdrew his application so that he 

could work with staff on a new concept.  The current attached garage is used for storing 

vehicles and miscellaneous yard items.  Mr. Costanza testified that he will require the use of 

the attached garage for additional lawn items and an additional car.  He states that there 

will be three cars stored, but was made aware that he is allowed four vehicles to be stored 

and he is aware that he could store any additional automobiles on site (outdoors) if 

necessary.  This proposed garage will not have a second (storage) story and he is proposing 

that there will be a door off the back of the garage to have easy access to the back yard 

with his riding lawn mower, however he is aware that that door will not allow the passage of 

vehicles through to the back yard.  There is an existing paved driveway that would lead to 

the proposed garage.  The finishes of the garage will match the existing structure and the 

only utility will be electricity.  Mr. Costanza has testified that the garage will be built by a 

contractor and will not be used for commercial purposes.  Drainage was addressed, because 

drainage can be an issue, the gutters should not allow water to roll into the neighbor’s 

property.  Town staff did discuss that they are aware of the drainage issue, as there is a 

basin located nearby that is higher than his yard and that will be addressed by Town staff 

and hopefully relieve some of this problem.  

 Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of 

fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law, 

Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of that 

Section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is 

substantial, and having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA, requiring no further 

action by this Board, I move to approve this application, with the following conditions: 

 

1. That the applicant will apply for all necessary permits. 

2. The applicant will meet necessary building codes. 

3. There will be no other utilities other than electricity. 

4. There is to be no commercial work done on this site. 
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5. The applicant will maintain a vehicle inventory of four cars or less in 

the garage. 

6. The applicant has agreed to random inspections. 

7. And there will not be an overhead door on the back of the shed 

significant that would allow a car to drive through. 

8. The existing shed will be removed once the garage is built and the 

items from the shed will be stored in the garage.  

 

Seconded by Ms. Andreano and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Absent Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Conditions 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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2. Applicant: Raymond Natalello 

 Location: 71 Ridgecrest Road 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 074.15-15-11 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

 Request: a) An area variance for a proposed accessory structure, (8.0 

feet x 10.0 feet; 80.0 square feet shed), to be located in a front 

yard, where accessory structures, including sheds, are 

permitted in rear yards only.  Section 211-11 E (3) 

  b) An area variance for a proposed 6.0 feet high, closed-

construction fence, (approximately 25.0 lineal feet), to be 

located in a front yard, where fences in a front yard shall not 

exceed 4.0 feet and shall be of open construction.  Section 211-

46 L 

 

Ms. Andreano offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 71 Ridgecrest Road, as outlined 

above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and 

other evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the Proposal, the Town Board determined that the Proposal is subject 

to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State Environmental 

Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR Part 617, 

the “SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the Proposal constitutes 

a Type II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c) (2), (11), (13), (16) 

& (17).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned information, documentation, 

testimony, and findings, SEQRA does not require further action by the Town Board relative 

to the Proposal. 

 

Seconded by Ms. Nigro and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Absent Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

Ms. Andreano then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 
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 WHEREAS, with regard to the application of Raymond Natalello, 71 Ridgecrest Road, 

in an R1-E (Single-Family Residential) district, Mr. Natalello appeared before the Board of 

Zoning Appeals, requesting an area variance for a proposed accessory structure, (8.0 feet x 

10.0 feet; 80.0 square feet shed), to be located in a front yard, where accessory structures, 

including sheds, are permitted in rear yards only and an area variance for a proposed 6.0 

feet high, closed-construction fence, (approximately 25.0 lineal feet), to be located in a 

front yard, where fences in a front yard shall not exceed 4.0 feet and shall be of open 

construction.   

WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows.  Mr. Natalello has owned this home 

since August of 2018.  Mr. Natalello explained that the house is positioned on the parcel 

with only 3 ft. of rear yard; and 3 ft. on both the south and north sides; so there is no other 

location in the yard to place this shed or this fence.  The fence is intended to block the view 

of the shed and also to improve the appearance of the yard.  His neighbor, Mr. Joseph Allu, 

has come before us this evening in full support and has nice compliments for the owner.  

There is no other possible area to place these structures and Mr. Natalello has described the 

building materials that he intends to use as well.  

 Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of 

fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law, 

Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of that 

Section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is 

substantial, and having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA, requiring no further 

action by this Board, I move to approve this application, with the following conditions: 

1.  That you obtain all necessary building permits that are required. 

  2.  The applicant has testified that electric only will be run to the shed (and minimal 

       lighting.) 

 

Seconded by Ms. Nigro and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Absent Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Conditions 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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3. Applicant: Rose M. Snell 

 Location: 103 Newton Road 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 074.15-12-9 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

 Request: a) An area variance for a proposed accessory structure, (5.6 

feet x 20.4 feet; 114.2 square feet deck), to be located in a 

front yard, where accessory structures, including decks, are 

permitted in rear yards only.  Section 211-17 E (3) 

  b)  An area variance for a proposed accessory structure, (5.6 

feet x 20.4 feet; 114.2 square feet deck), to have a north side 

setback of 4.9 feet, instead of the 6.0 feet minimum required.  

Section 211-11 D (2) 

 

Mr. Wechsler offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 103 Newton Road, as outlined 

above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and 

other evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the Proposal, the Town Board determined that the Proposal is subject 

to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State Environmental 

Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR Part 617, 

the “SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the Proposal constitutes 

a Type II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c) (2), (11), (13), (16) 

& (17).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned information, documentation, 

testimony, and findings, SEQRA does not require further action by the Town Board relative 

to the Proposal. 

 

Seconded by Mr. Hartwig and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Absent Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

 

Mr. Wechsler then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 
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 WHEREAS, with regard to the application of Rose Snell, 103 Newton Road, in an R1-E 

(Single-Family Residential) district, Rose Snell and her father, Chris Snell, appeared before 

the Board of Zoning Appeals, requesting an area variance for a proposed accessory 

structure, (5.6 feet x 20.4 feet; 114.2 square feet deck), to be located in a front yard, 

where accessory structures, including decks, are permitted in rear yards only and an area 

variance for a proposed accessory structure, (5.6 feet x 20.4 feet; 114.2 square feet deck), 

to have a north side setback of 4.9 feet, instead of the 6.0 feet minimum required..   

WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows.  Ms. Snell owns the property at 103 

Newton Road and has owned it since August 15, 2018.  Upon reviewing the plans of the 

property I noted that the house is located at the 4.9 ft. so to have the deck match the 

distance to the house to the other side property, basically the setback is required because of 

the placement of the house and this pertains to item “b” here.  The reason for the deck is so 

that the family can extend the stoop for enjoyment of the yard, being able to sit out there 

and watch the children and also repair the existing stoop area and the steps that are there.  

It will be approximately 24 to 26 inches high off the ground, it will have proper railings and 

the material will be pressure treated lumber and or Trex and the railings will be white vinyl.  

There are no plans to enclose this in the future, there will be no gas or water hookups, only 

electric and the lighting that is on the structure will be what is on the house right now.   

Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of 

fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law, 

Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of that 

Section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is 

substantial, and having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA, requiring no further 

action by this Board, I move to approve this application, with the following conditions: 

1. That they apply for all necessary building permits. 

2. And they adhere to all Town building codes.  

 

Seconded by Mr. Hartwig and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Absent Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Conditions 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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4. Applicant: James Smith 

 Location: 97 Daylilly Lane 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 058.03-4-85 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

 Request: An area variance for a proposed accessory structure (8.0 feet x 

10 feet; 80.0 square feet), resulting in a total gross floor area 

of 845.1 square feet in all accessory structures, where 800 

square feet is the maximum gross floor area permitted for lots 

less than 16,000 square feet in area.  Section 211-11 E (1), 

Table I 

 

Mr. Shea offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 97 Daylilly Lane, as outlined 

above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and 

other evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the Proposal, the Town Board determined that the Proposal is subject 

to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State Environmental 

Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR Part 617, 

the “SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the Proposal constitutes 

a Type II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c) (2), (11), (13), (16) 

& (17).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned information, documentation, 

testimony, and findings, SEQRA does not require further action by the Town Board relative 

to the Proposal. 

 

Seconded by Ms. Nigro and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Absent Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

 

Mr. Shea then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, with regard to the application of James Smith, 97 Daylilly Lane, Mr. Smith 

appeared before the Board of Zoning Appeals, requesting an area variance for a proposed 
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accessory structure (8.0 feet x 10 feet; 80.0 square feet), resulting in a total gross floor 

area of 845.1 square feet in all accessory structures, where 800 square feet is the 

maximum gross floor area permitted for lots less than 16,000 square feet in area.   

WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows.  The location of this parcel is 97 

Daylilly Lane and is located in an R1-E (Single-Family Residential) neighborhood.  The 

applicant appeared before the board this evening and stated that he has lived there for 5 

years and the reason for the proposed 8ft. X 10ft. additional shed is for additional storage 

for pool equipment and outdoor equipment.  The appearance of the new shed will be similar 

to existing sheds and the applicant stated it’s not practical for him to tear down the old shed 

and add a bigger shed.  There will be no electricity in this new shed and Mr. Smith did speak 

to his neighbors and no one had any comments, good or bad.  No one at tonight’s meeting 

spoke in favor or opposed this application.   

Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of 

fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law, 

Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of that 

Section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is 

substantial, and having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA, requiring no further 

action by this Board, I move to approve this application with the condition that the applicant 

obtain all necessary Town permits. 

 

Seconded by Ms. Nigro and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Absent Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Condition 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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5. Applicant: Brendon S. Wade 

 Location: 530 Manitou Beach Road 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 017.03-2-13.4 

 Zoning District: R1- E (Single-Family Residential) 

 Request: a) An area variance for a proposed accessory structure, (28 

foot round above ground pool) to be located in a waterfront 

yard, where accessory structures, including pools, are 

permitted in rear yards only.  Section 211-17 E (3) 

  b) An area variance for a proposed accessory structure, 

(approximately 24.0 feet x 28.0 feet; 672.0 square feet pool 

deck); to be located in a waterfront yard, where accessory 

structures, including decks, are permitted in rear yards only.  

Section 211-17 E (3) 

 

Mr. Hartwig offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 530 Manitou Beach Road, as 

outlined above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and 

other evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the Proposal, the Town Board determined that the Proposal is subject 

to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State Environmental 

Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR Part 617, 

the “SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the Proposal constitutes 

a Type II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c) (2), (11), (13), (16) 

& (17).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned information, documentation, 

testimony, and findings, SEQRA does not require further action by the Town Board relative 

to the Proposal. 

 

Seconded by Ms. Andreano and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Absent Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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Mr. Hartwig then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, with regard to the application of Brendon Wade, 530 Manitou Beach 

Road, in an R1-E (Single-Family Residential) district, Lisa Wade appeared before the Board 

of Zoning Appeals, requesting an area variance for a proposed accessory structure, (28 foot 

round above ground pool) to be located in a waterfront yard, where accessory structures, 

including pools, are permitted in rear yards only and an area variance for a proposed 

accessory structure, (approximately 24.0 feet x 28.0 feet; 672.0 square feet pool deck); to 

be located in a waterfront yard, where accessory structures, including decks, are permitted 

in rear yards only. 

WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows.  Ms. Wade mentioned that they have 

owned the property for about 10 months and in order to enhance their family lifestyle they 

would like to install the requested pool and deck on the water side of their residence and 

because there is water on one side that is typically determined as a front yard, however 

pools are usually placed in rear yards, and this happens to be the waterfront sides or front 

of the house.  She mentioned that she is aware of the Town of Greece Swimming Pool Law 

and will abide by all the terms.  The deck will be constructed of pressure treated wood and 

there will be no utilities run to the deck.  She has no plans to place any grills on the deck.  

She has spoken to neighbors about this project and there have been so concerns 

mentioned, however Monroe County Pure Waters has mentioned some concerns in the 

Monroe County review that the applicant is aware of and will comply with.   

 Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of 

fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law, 

Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of that 

Section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is 

substantial, and having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA, requiring no further 

action by this Board, I move to approve this application, with the following conditions: 

1. That all necessary building permits be obtained. 

2. That the applicant satisfies the Monroe County Pure Water 

concerns that were presented. (there is a force main that runs 

through the property and they are concerned that the 

placement of the pool stays far enough away from the 

easement area) 

 

Seconded by Ms. Andreano and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Absent Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Conditions 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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6. Applicant: Brett A. Winter 

 Location: 309 Britton Road 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 060.51-2-12 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

Request: An area variance for a proposed accessory structure, 

(approximately 167.0 square foot deck); to be located in a 

front yard, where accessory structures, including decks, are 

permitted in rear yards only.  Section 211-17 E (3) 

 

Ms. Nigro offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 309 Britton Road, as outlined 

above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and 

other evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the Proposal, the Town Board determined that the Proposal is subject 

to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State Environmental 

Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR Part 617, 

the “SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the Proposal constitutes 

a Type II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c) (2), (11), (13), (16) 

& (17).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned information, documentation, 

testimony, and findings, SEQRA does not require further action by the Town Board relative 

to the Proposal. 

 

Seconded by Mr. Shea and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Absent Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

 

Ms. Nigro then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 
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 WHEREAS, with regard to the application of Brett Winter, 309 Britton Road, Mrs. 

Michelle Winter appeared before the Board of Zoning Appeals, requesting an area variance 

for a proposed accessory structure, (approximately 167.0 square foot deck); to be located 

in a front yard, where accessory structures, including decks, are permitted in rear yards 

only. 

WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows.  This parcel is located at 309 Britton 

Road and is approximately 188 ft. wide X 123 ft. deep and lies within an R1-E (Single-

Family Residential) district.  Mrs. Winter states that she has lived at the property for 

approximately 16 years, prior to that it was her husband’s family home.  They are 

requesting to expand their outdoor enjoyment and also to be able to keep an eye on the 

kids with the proposed deck.  Ms. Winter says they will be removing both the front and the 

side steps due to the fact that they are old, eroded and unsafe.  The deck will be made of 

pressure treated wood.  The deck will have railings, it will be an elevated deck, it will not 

have a hot tub or a permanent grill, it will not be enclosed or have any additional covering 

and no additional lighting will be added.  The lighting that is in place will be switched to 

solar power.  Ms. Winter states that this new deck will not impede access to the driveway 

and she spoke to neighbors who have no concern.   

 Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of 

fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law, 

Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of that 

Section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is 

substantial, and having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA, requiring no further 

action by this Board, I move to approve this application with the following conditions: 

1. That the applicant must obtain all necessary Town permits. 

2. The applicant will meet all building codes. 

 

Seconded by Mr. Shea and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Absent Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Conditions 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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7. Applicant: The Talmudical Institute 

 Location: 71 Maiden Lane (aka 588 Stone Road) 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 075.25-1-3 

 Zoning District: DMU (Dewey Mixed Use) 

Request: a) An area variance for a proposed 6.0 feet high chain link 

fence (approximately 360.0 lineal feet), to be located in a front 

yard, (Maiden Lane), where fences in a front yard shall not 

exceed 3.0 feet in height and where chain link material is 

prohibited within the Dewey Mixed Use District.  Section 211-

17.1 J (5)(a) & Section 211-17.1 J (5)(b)[3] 

 b) An area variance for a proposed 6.0 feet high chain link 

fence (approximately 165.0 lineal feet), to be located in a front 

yard, (Stone Road), where fences in a front yard shall not 

exceed 3.0 feet in height and where chain link material is 

prohibited within the Dewey Mixed Use District.  Section 211-

17.1 J (5)(a) & Section 211-17.1 J (5)(b)[3]  

c) An area variance for a proposed 6.0 feet high chain link 

fence (approximately 405.8 lineal feet), to be located in a side 

yard, where chain link material is prohibited in the Dewey 

Mixed Use District.  Section 211-17.1 J (5)(a) & Section 211-

17.1 J (5)(b)[3] 

 

Mr. Meilutis offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 71 Maiden Lane (aka 588 Stone 

Road), as outlined above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and 

other evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the Proposal, the Town Board determined that the Proposal is subject 

to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State Environmental 

Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR Part 617, 

the “SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the Proposal constitutes 

a Type II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c) (2), (11), (13), (16) 

& (17).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned information, documentation, 

testimony, and findings, SEQRA does not require further action by the Town Board relative 

to the Proposal. 
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Seconded by Mr. Wechsler and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Absent Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

 

Mr. Meilutis then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, with regard to the application of The Talmudical Institute, 71 Maiden Lane 

(aka 588 Stone Road), Mr. Ross Kosow appeared before the Board of Zoning Appeals, 

requesting an area variance for a proposed 6.0 feet high chain link fence (approximately 

360.0 lineal feet), to be located in a front yard, (Maiden Lane), where fences in a front yard 

shall not exceed 3.0 feet in height and where chain link material is prohibited within the 

Dewey Mixed Use District, an area variance for a proposed 6.0 feet high chain link fence 

(approximately 165.0 lineal feet), to be located in a front yard, (Stone Road), where fences 

in a front yard shall not exceed 3.0 feet in height and where chain link material is prohibited 

within the Dewey Mixed Use District and an area variance for a proposed 6.0 feet high chain 

link fence (approximately 405.8 lineal feet), to be located in a side yard, where chain link 

material is prohibited in the Dewey Mixed Use District. 

WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows.  The applicant testified that they have 

owned the property for approximately 5 years; prior to that it was a vacant building, which 

became vacant after the closing of the Greece Central Barnard Elementary School.  This 

property is currently being used as a private school and has many concerns for the safety of 

the children and staff attending the facility, as well as for the protection of the property in 

general.  These are young children that are at the location and the safety concern has been 

expressed by not only the Greece Police Department, but the threat assessments that have 

been conducted on here.  Primarily, concerns against vandalism and any other types of 

activities which include, but are not limited to, homeless people coming on site or just 

unauthorized persons entering the facility located at this address.   

Over the last several months they have seen several hundred pounds of garbage 

accumulate, including hypodermic needles and empty liquor and wine bottles on site.  The 

school grounds have been subject to vandalism with spray painting on site and they are 

trying to secure the property in a way that would not only protect the property and the 

people, but would also not hinder Police response or Emergency responder’s coming on site.  

The applicant testified that they have had discussions with the Fire Marshall and that the 

Fire Marshall has agreed to the installation of gates at the drives so long as they are easily 

accessible in case of fire response.   

The DMU does prohibit chain link fences as previously noted, however in this 

particular case there are extenuating circumstances with the nature of the use of the facility 

and that there is a great concern to protect children that attend the facility, as previously 

noted.  The school has also had a case where one person came on site and attempted to lite 

a fire right outside of a classroom, so the applicant has fully demonstrated the need for 

enhanced security at this particular location.  That enhanced security, if we follow the 

direction of the DMU, would actually create additional problems because the permitted type 

of fencing would be closed construction or in a construction manner that would allow people 
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or things to be hidden on the premises without easily being recognized or seen.  Maintaining 

some type of open construction like a chain link fence, will provide the best security possible 

for both personnel, students, and as well as the building itself. 

 Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of 

fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law, 

Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of that 

Section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is 

substantial, and having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA, requiring no further 

action by this Board, I move to approve this application with the following conditions: 

1. That the new section of chain link fence along Maiden Lane be of a coated black vinyl 

material. 

2. That the existing chain link fence in front of the ball field fronting Maiden Lane also 

be painted black to match the same color as the new fencing. 

3. That in the event that the applicant finds that the vinyl fence is cost prohibited and is 

unable to secure his funding for it then he will come back to the board for relief from 

that condition of vinyl material. 

4. That the gates that will be installed for the Fire Department be to the satisfaction of 

the Town Fire Marshall.   

5. The applicant has offered and agreed to:  In the event that the property is sold that 

they would relinquish the variances that relate to the new fencing along Maiden Lane 

in front of the building, have it removed prior to the close of the property and 

relinquish the variance to the Town.  

 

Seconded by Mr. Wechsler and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Absent Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Conditions 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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NEIGHBORHOOD NOTIFICATION MODIFICATION: 

  

 Applicant: Howard Hanna, Inc. 

 Location: 2833 West Ridge Road 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 074.13-3-41.1 

 Zoning District: BG (General Business)  

Request: An area variance for a proposed second (north side) building-

mounted sign, with a sign area of 35.8 square feet, instead of 

the one 156.2 square foot sign permitted.  Section 211-52 B 

(2)(a)[1] & Section 211-52 B (2)(c)[1], Table VII 

            

The staff has recommended a modification of the neighborhood notification requirements, to 

reduce the number of property owners to be notified.  The basis for this recommendation is 

the large size of the entire parcel and the many properties which would be included in the 

notification but which are not near the parcel where the use will be located. 

 

On a motion by Mr. Wechsler and seconded by Mr. Hartwig, it was resolved to 

amend the Neighborhood Notification for the proposed area variances for a 

proposed second (north side) building-mounted sign, with an area of 35.8 sq. ft., 

instead of the one 156.2 sq. ft. sign permitted, relying on the Town staff’s 

judgment for fulfillment of the zoning ordinance and this Board’s intent for 

adequate neighborhood notification, which in this case should be the parcels 

across from the proposed site location, which would be parcels on West Ridge 

Road, which are the parcels in the immediate vicinity that potentially would be 

most affected by the proposed area variance   . 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes   

  Mr. Jensen  Absent Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes    Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Request Granted 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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ADJOURNMENT:  8:45 pm 

 

 

 

APPROVAL OF BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MEETING MINUTES 

The Board of Zoning Appeals of the Town of Greece, in the County of Monroe and State of 

New York, rendered the above decisions. 

 

Signed:  ___________________________________         Date:  ____________________ 

  Albert F. Meilutis, Chairman 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NEXT MEETING:  Tuesday, June 18, 2019 
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